

Date: 17-08-2026

To, The Manager Listing Department BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street Mumbai- 400001 Scrip Code: 543945	To, The Manager Listing Department National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra East, Mumbai- 400051 Scrip Code: NETWEB
---	---

Subject: Approval of Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the quarter ended June 30, 2026

Dear Sir/Madam,

With reference to the captioned subject, please find enclosed herewith the Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 along with Review Report, prepared in accordance with the requirements of Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, along with the rules made thereunder and other applicable laws, if any, as approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held today i.e. August 17, 2026.

This is for information and records.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully,

For Netweb Technologies India Limited

Lohit

Chhabra

Lohit Chhabra**Company Secretary & Compliance Officer**

Digitally signed by Lohit
Chhabra
Date: 2026.08.17
12:03:23 +05'30'

Netweb Technologies India Limited**Plot No. H-1, Block-H, Pocket No. 9, Faridabad Industrial Town, Sector-57, Faridabad, Haryana
121004****Tel. No. : +91-129-2310400****Website : www.netwebindia.com ; E-mail : complianceofficer@netwebindia.com**

Report on Review of the Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements

To,
The Board of Directors
Netweb Technologies India Limited
Plot No H-1, Pocket 9, Faridabad Industrial Town (FIT)
Sector-57, Ballabhgarh
Faridabad, Haryana – 121004

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements of Netweb Technologies India Limited (“the Company”), which comprise the Unaudited Interim Condensed Balance Sheet as at June 30, 2026 and the Unaudited Interim Condensed Statement of Profit and Loss, including other comprehensive income, the Unaudited Interim Condensed Statement of Cash Flows and the Unaudited Interim Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity for the three months period from April 01, 2026 to June 30, 2026 then ended and a summary of selected explanatory notes (together hereinafter referred to as the “Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements”/ Statement). The Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements have been prepared by the Company solely in connection with the proposed issuance of Equity Shares of the Company in accordance with the provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended and other applicable laws.

Management’s Responsibilities for the Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements

2. These Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements, being the responsibility of the Company’s Management, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended (the Act), read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and approved by the Company’s Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements based on our review.

Auditor’s Responsibilities

3. We conducted our review of the Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (“the ICAI”). This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures.
4. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

5. Based on our review conducted, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements has not been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with requirements of Ind AS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting practices and policies.

Restriction on Use

6. This report is addressed to the Board of Directors of the Company and has been prepared solely for the purposes of submission to BSE Limited, National Stock Exchange of India Limited (collectively referred as the "Stock Exchanges") or any other authority as may be required under applicable laws and also for including it in the Preliminary Placement Document and Placement Document (collectively referred as "**Placement Documents**"), to be filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Board of India, Stock Exchanges in connection with the proposed issuance of the Securities of the Company. This report should not be otherwise used or shown to or distributed or otherwise made available to any party or used for any other purpose. Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come.

For and on behalf of **S S Kothari Mehta & Co. LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 000756N/ N500441

 

Jalaj Soni
Partner
Membership No.: 528799

UDIN: 26528799LKJYII4101

Place: Faridabad
Date: August 17, 2026

Netweb Technologies India Limited
Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L72100HR1999PLC103911
Unaudited Interim Condensed Balance Sheet as at June 30, 2026
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Notes	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
ASSETS			
1 Non-current assets			
(a) Property, plant and equipment	3 (a)	474.97	455.73
(b) Capital work-in-progress	3 (b)	7.46	14.88
(c) Right-of-use assets		98.02	97.22
(d) Other intangible assets		21.77	23.38
(e) Intangible assets under development		6.39	0.54
(f) Financial assets			
(i) Investments		-	-
(ii) Other financial assets		8.21	10.43
(g) Deferred tax assets (net)		43.92	8.28
(h) Other non-current assets		35.03	39.80
Total Non-current assets (1)		695.77	650.26
2 Current assets			
(a) Inventories	4	11,751.04	8,048.44
(b) Financial assets			
(i) Trade receivables	5	7,365.23	6,699.55
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	6 (a)	710.25	3,655.22
(iii) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	6 (b)	3,514.91	2,238.28
(iv) Other financial assets	7	30.16	107.40
(c) Other current assets	8	1,096.03	1,150.13
Total Current assets (2)		24,467.62	21,899.02
Total Assets (1+2)		25,163.39	22,549.28
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
1 Equity			
(i) Equity share capital		113.88	113.88
(ii) Other equity		7,973.57	7,119.10
Total Equity (1)		8,087.45	7,232.98
Liabilities			
2 Non-current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	9	8.67	9.00
(ii) Lease liabilities		68.58	71.58
(b) Other non-current liabilities		14.13	14.49
(c) Provisions		45.90	43.81
Total Non-current liabilities (2)		137.28	138.88
3 Current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	9	2,616.39	2,707.71
(ii) Lease liabilities	10	39.13	33.94
(iii) Trade payables	11		
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		1.98	10.75
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		9,046.58	7,596.69
(iv) Other financial liabilities	12	546.69	393.90
(b) Other current liabilities	13	4,443.44	4,405.44
(c) Provisions	14	5.91	5.83
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net)	15	238.54	23.16
Total Current liabilities (3)		16,938.66	15,177.42
Total Liabilities (2+3)		17,075.94	15,316.30
Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)		25,163.39	22,549.28

Material Accounting Policies

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed financial statements

As per our review report of even date attached

For S S Kothari Mehta & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's registration number: 000756N / N500441

Jalaj Soni
Partner
Membership No. 528799
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Netweb Technologies India Limited

Sanjay Lodha
Managing Director
DIN: 00461913
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026

Navin Lodha
Director
DIN: 00461924
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026

Ankit Kumar Singhal
Chief Financial Officer
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026

Lohit Chhabra
Company Secretary
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026



Netweb Technologies India Limited
Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L72100HR1999PLC103911
Unaudited Interim Condensed Statement of Profit and Loss for the three months ended June 30, 2026
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Notes	For the three months ended June 30, 2026	For the three months ended June 30, 2025
I Income			
Revenue from operations	16	8,196.86	3,012.12
Other income		84.72	11.05
Total Income (I)		8,281.58	3,023.17
II Expenses			
Cost of materials consumed		7,432.77	2,046.10
Change in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress		(970.39)	194.37
Employee benefits expense		246.86	160.79
Finance cost	17	115.24	9.78
Depreciation and amortisation expenses		33.25	33.23
Other expenses		282.47	162.84
Total Expenses (II)		7,140.20	2,607.11
III Profit before exceptional items and tax (I - II)		1,141.38	416.06
IV Exceptional items (net)		-	-
V Profit before tax (III + IV)		1,141.38	416.06
VI Tax expense			
(a) Current tax	18	324.09	109.87
(b) Adjustment of tax relating to earlier period		-	-
(c) Deferred tax charge / (Credit)		(35.94)	1.40
Total Tax expense		288.15	111.27
VII Profit for the period (V - VI)		853.23	304.79
VIII Other comprehensive income			
Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss			
- Re-measurement gains / (losses) on defined benefit plans		1.15	1.16
- Income Tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss		(0.29)	(0.29)
Total Other comprehensive income for the period (net of tax)		0.86	0.87
IX Total Comprehensive income for the period (VII + VIII)		854.09	305.66
X Earnings per equity share (EPS)	19		
Basic (in INR)*		14.98	5.38
Diluted (in INR)*		14.98	5.38
Face value per share (in INR)		2.00	2.00

*Not annualised for the period ended

Material Accounting Policies

2

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed financial statements

As per our review report of even date attached

For S S Kothari Mehta & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's registration number 000756N / N500441

Jalaj Soni
Partner
Membership No 528799
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Netweb Technologies India Limited

Sanjay Lodha
Managing Director
DIN 00461913
Place USA
Date August 17, 2026

Navin Lodha
Director
DIN 00461924
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026

Ankit Kumar Singhal
Chief Financial Officer
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026

Lohit Chhabra
Company Secretary
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026



Particulars	For the three months ended June 30, 2026	For the three months ended June 30, 2025
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net profit before tax	1,141.38	416.06
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization expenses	23.97	25.59
Depreciation of Right-of-use assets	9.28	7.64
Finance costs (other than Interest on lease liabilities)	112.86	7.37
Interest on lease liabilities	2.38	2.41
Interest income	(48.79)	(10.47)
Unrealised foreign exchange	(121.14)	9.96
Liabilities written back	(0.02)	(0.03)
Provision for doubtful debts	38.32	1.75
Bad debts written off	11.11	1.13
Share-based payments to employees	0.38	6.78
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment	(0.17)	-
Cash generated from operations before working capital changes	1,169.56	468.19
Adjustments for:		
(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables	(715.11)	(943.06)
(Increase)/Decrease in other financial assets	85.90	(4.46)
(Increase)/Decrease in other assets	58.69	40.30
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories	(3,702.60)	(313.16)
(Decrease)/Increase in other liabilities	37.64	106.67
(Decrease)/Increase in trade payables	1,562.28	(395.90)
(Decrease)/Increase in other financial liabilities	144.93	49.20
(Decrease)/Increase in provisions	3.32	2.54
Cash used from operating activities	(1,355.30)	(989.68)
Income tax paid (net of refunds)	108.71	86.30
Net cash used from operating activities	(1,464.01)	(1,075.98)
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipments and intangible assets	(32.44)	(17.16)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	0.22	-
Interest income	42.02	6.87
Investment in bank deposits	(1,857.13)	(156.68)
Proceeds from bank deposits	580.50	11.79
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,266.83)	(155.18)
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Interest paid (other than on lease liabilities)	(112.46)	(8.64)
Interest on lease liabilities	(2.38)	(2.41)
Repayment of long term borrowings	(0.30)	(0.67)
Short term borrowings	(91.35)	13.92
Principal payments against lease liabilities	(7.64)	(6.65)
Recovery of IPO expenses	-	1.25
Net cash used in Financing Activities	(214.13)	(3.20)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(2,944.97)	(1,234.36)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	3,655.22	1,700.83
Cash and cash equivalents at the closing of the period	710.25	466.47

a) Cash and Cash Equivalents included in Statement of Cash Flow comprise of following :

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at June 30, 2025
Cash on hand	1.93	2.21
Bank deposits having original maturity of less than 3 months	303.50	236.75
In current accounts	404.82	227.51
Total	710.25	466.47

The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the 'Indirect Method' as set out in Ind AS 7, 'Statement of Cash Flows'

Material Accounting Policies

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed financial statements

As per our review report of even date attached

For S S Kothari Mehta & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's registration number 000756N / N500441

Jalaj Soni
Partner
Membership No. 528799
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Netweb Technologies India Limited

Sanjay Lodha
Managing Director
DIN: 00461913
Place USA
Date August 17, 2026

Navin Lodha
Director
DIN: 00461924
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026

Ankit Kumar Singh
Chief Financial Officer
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026

Lohit Chhabra
Company Secretary
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026

Netweb Technologies India Limited
Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L72100HR1999PLC103911
Unaudited Interim Condensed Statement of changes in equity for the three months ended June 30, 2026
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions, unless otherwise stated)

Equity share capital

As at June 30, 2026				
Balance as at April 01, 2026	Changes in Equity Share Capital due to prior period errors	Restated balance as at April 01, 2026	Changes in equity share capital during the period	Balance as at June 30, 2026
113.88	-	113.88	-	113.88

As at March 31, 2026				
Balance as at April 01, 2025	Changes in Equity Share Capital due to prior period errors	Restated balance as at April 01, 2025	Changes in equity share capital during the year	Balance as at March 31, 2026
113.31	-	113.31	0.57	113.88

Other equity

Particulars	Attributable to equity shareholders			Total
	Reserves and surplus			
	Securities premium	Share options outstanding account	Retained earnings	
As at April 01, 2025	2,576.78	53.40	2,548.32	5,178.50
Profit for the year	-	-	2,058.16	2,058.16
ESOP reserve created during the year	-	22.43	-	22.43
Dividend paid	-	-	(141.63)	(141.63)
Recovery of IPO expenses	1.25	-	-	1.25
Share options exercised	74.00	(74.00)	-	-
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax	-	-	0.39	0.39
As at March 31, 2026	2,652.03	1.83	4,465.24	7,119.10
Profit for the period	-	-	853.23	853.23
ESOP reserve created during the period	-	0.38	-	0.38
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax	-	-	0.86	0.86
As at June 30, 2026	2,652.03	2.21	5,319.33	7,973.57

Material Accounting Policies

2

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed financial statements

As per our review report of even date attached

For S S Kothari Mehta & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's registration number 000756N / N500441

Jalaj Soni

Jalaj Soni
Partner
Membership No. 528799
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Netweb Technologies India Limited

Sanjay Lodha

Sanjay Lodha
Managing Director
DIN: 00461913
Place USA
Date August 17, 2026

Navin Lodha

Navin Lodha
Director
DIN: 00461924
Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026

Ankit Kumar Singhal

Ankit Kumar Singhal
Chief Financial Officer

Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026

Lohit Chhabra

Lohit Chhabra
Company Secretary

Place Faridabad
Date August 17, 2026

Netweb Technologies India Limited
Corporate Identification Number (CIN): L72100HR1999PLC103911
Selected explanatory Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the three months ended
June 30, 2026
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions, unless otherwise stated)

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

Netweb Technologies India Limited ('the Company') is a limited company domiciled in India and incorporated on September 22, 1999 under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at Plot No H-1, Pocket 9, Faridabad Industrial Town (FIT), Sector-57, Ballabhgarh, Faridabad, Haryana, 121004, India. The Company is in the business of "Computer Server" which includes transforming storage and computing with innovative Servers, Workstations, Storage, Cloud, HPC, AI and Big Data solutions. This class includes consultancy on type and configuration of hardware with or without associated software application.

The Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements as at and for the three months ended along with the comparatives as mentioned below are approved and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on August 17, 2026.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation and presentation

The Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements of the Company which comprise the Unaudited Interim Condensed Balance Sheet as at June 30, 2026 and the Unaudited Interim Condensed Statement of Profit and Loss, including other comprehensive income, Unaudited Interim Condensed Statement of Cash Flows and the Unaudited Interim Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity for the three months period from April 01, 2026 to June 30, 2026 then ended and a summary of selected explanatory notes (together hereinafter referred to as the "Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements") have been prepared in accordance with the principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

The accounting policies and critical accounting estimates & judgements followed in the preparation of the Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026.

The Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements as at June 30, 2026 does not include all the information and disclosures Statements which were prepared as at March 31, 2026. However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions of financial position and performance since the last Audited Financial Statements.

These Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements have been prepared for the purpose of inclusion in the Preliminary Placement Document and Placement Document to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI), in connection with the proposed issuance of Equity Shares of the Company in accordance with the provisions of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 ("SEBI (ICDR Regulations)"), as amended and other applicable laws.



Netweb Technologies India Limited

Corporate Identification Number (CIN): L72100HR1999PLC103911

Selected explanatory Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the three months ended June 30, 2026

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions, unless otherwise stated)

The Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements are presented in Indian Rupees ('INR') and all values are rounded to nearest millions (INR '000,000) upto two decimal places, except when otherwise indicated.

The Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following:

- (i) Certain financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value.
- (ii) Defined benefit plans measured at fair value.

The Company has prepared the Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going concern.

2.2 Summary of Accounting policies

Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/non-current classification.

An asset is treated as current when it is:

- (i) Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- (ii) Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- (iii) Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- (iv) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- (i) It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle.
- (ii) It is held primarily for the purpose of trading.
- (iii) It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- (iv) There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.



3(a). Property, plant and equipment

Particulars	Land	Buildings	Furniture and fixtures	Plant and equipment	Office Equipments	Vehicles	Electrical fittings	Computer	Total
Gross Carrying Amount									
As at April 01, 2025	37.92	77.24	48.09	240.33	29.15	59.40	20.41	43.50	556.04
Additions	-	77.43	5.53	30.22	9.60	6.10	11.51	14.39	154.78
Disposals	-	-	-	15.06	-	0.70	-	-	15.76
As at March 31, 2026	37.92	154.67	53.62	255.49	38.75	64.80	31.92	57.89	695.06
Additions	-	23.23	1.92	4.41	2.80	3.10	-	6.20	41.66
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	0.15	-	-	0.15
As at June 30, 2026	37.92	177.90	55.54	259.90	41.55	67.75	31.92	64.09	736.57
Accumulated depreciation									
As at April 01, 2025	-	5.79	15.86	48.98	14.98	24.42	6.43	24.42	140.88
Charge for the year	-	17.65	8.82	39.52	8.01	10.97	3.69	14.11	102.77
Disposals	-	-	-	4.01	-	0.31	-	-	4.32
As at March 31, 2026	-	23.44	24.68	84.49	22.99	35.08	10.12	38.53	239.33
Charge for the period	-	2.91	1.89	8.78	1.93	2.47	1.41	2.98	22.37
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	0.10	-	-	0.10
As at June 30, 2026	-	26.35	26.57	93.27	24.92	37.45	11.53	41.51	261.60
Net Carrying Amount									
As at March 31, 2026	37.92	131.23	28.94	171.00	15.76	29.72	21.80	19.36	455.73
As at June 30, 2026	37.92	151.55	28.97	166.63	16.63	30.30	20.39	22.58	474.97

3(a)(i) Title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name of the Company

3(a)(ii) For Hypothecation refer note 9

3(a)(iii) There are no adjustments to Property, Plant and Equipment on account of exchange differences

3(a)(iv) The company follows the cost model for measurement of Property, plant and equipment and no revaluation was carried out during the current period/year



Netweb Technologies India Limited
Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L72100HR1999PLC103911
Selected explanatory notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the three months ended June 30, 2026
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions, unless otherwise stated)

3(b) Capital work-in-progress

Particulars	Amount
As at April 01, 2025	55.95
Additions	68.37
Capitalised during the year	109.44
As at March 31, 2026	14.88
Additions	17.24
Capitalised during the period	24.66
As at June 30, 2026	7.46

Notes:

(i) For capital commitment with respect to Property, plant and equipment, refer note 22.



4 Inventories

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
(valued at lower of cost and net realizable value)		
Raw materials	10,350.83	7,618.62
Work in progress	751.05	127.84
Finished goods	649.16	301.98
Total Inventories (includes goods in transit)*	11,751.04	8,048.44

*Includes goods in transit, consisting of raw materials amounting to INR 2365.14 millions (March 31, 2026: INR 301.64 millions) and finished goods amounting to INR 23.19 millions (March 31, 2026: INR 42.77 millions)

5 Trade receivables

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Measured at amortised cost (Unsecured, considered good)		
Trade Receivables - considered Good	7,365.23	6,699.55
Trade Receivables which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-
Trade Receivables - credit impaired	44.82	6.49
Total trade receivables	7,410.05	6,706.04
Less: Allowance for credit losses	44.82	6.49
Total trade receivables (net)	7,365.23	6,699.55

6 (a) Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Balances with banks		
- On current accounts	404.82	1,269.34
Bank deposits having original maturity of less than 3 months	303.50	2,383.69
Cash on hand	1.93	2.19
Total cash and cash equivalents	710.25	3,655.22

6 (b) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Bank deposits	23.52	410.54
Bank deposits (refer note 6(b)(i))	3,491.34	1,827.69
Earmarked balances with bank		
Bank balances in monitoring account*	0.05	0.05
Total bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	3,514.91	2,238.28

*Unpaid dividend account does not include any amount payable to Investor Education and Protection Fund. The Company can utilize the balance towards settlement of unclaimed dividend.

6(b)(i) A charge has been created over the deposits towards various guarantees in favour of customers.

7 Other financial assets

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Measured at amortised cost (Unsecured, considered good)		
Earnest money deposits	11.01	11.44
Retention money	0.73	6.86
Security deposits	3.86	1.94
Interest accrued on bank deposits	11.80	5.26
Bank deposits with original maturity more than 12 months but remaining maturity less than 12 months	2.76	-
Measured at fair value through profit and loss		
Derivative financial instruments	-	81.90
Total Other financial assets	30.16	107.40

8 Other current assets

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Unsecured, considered good		
Prepaid expenses	136.18	101.98
Staff advances	8.42	6.23
Balance with statutory / government authorities	901.09	971.56
Advance to suppliers	50.34	42.46
Other receivables	-	27.90
Total Other current assets	1,096.03	1,150.13



9 Borrowings

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Current		
Measured at amortised cost, secured		
Cash credits from banks	27.90	470.19
Working capital demand loans from banks	2,587.21	2,236.27
Current maturities of long term borrowings	1.28	1.25
Total current borrowings	2,616.39	2,707.71
Total non-current borrowings	8.67	9.00
Total borrowings	2,625.06	2,716.71

Note:

- 1 Cash credits facilities
- (i) Cash credits from Banks reflect a debit balance and have been presented accordingly in note (4a)
- (ii) Cash credit from Axis Bank amounting to Nil (March 31, 2026: INR 184.35 millions), is secured against First Part passu charge on the entire current assets, movable fixed assets of the company, present and future (except for GPU project specific current assets) Further CC limits are secured against first part passu (i) Residential Properties of directors of the Company (ii) First Part passu charge on industrial unit (land & building) at Plot H-1, Sector - 57, Fardabad Industrial Town (FIT), Fardabad, Haryana, in the name of the Company, measuring 540.31 Sq. yards, along with the hypothecation of Fixed Assets of the Company as a collateral Security (iii) First Part passu charge on industrial unit (land & building) at Plot H-2, Sector - 57, Fardabad Industrial Town (FIT), Fardabad, Haryana, in the name of the Company, measuring 540.31 Sq. yards (iv) First Part passu charge on industrial unit (land & building) at Plot M12, Pocket -9, Block M Sector 57 Fardabad Industrial Town (FIT), Village Jharsetli, Tehsil-Ballabhgarh, Fardabad, Haryana, in the name of the Company, measuring 678.52 Sq. yards, as a collateral Security (v) Personal guarantee provided by Mr. Sanjay Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Vivek Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Navin Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Niraj Lodha (Director of Company)
Interest rate on the above loans outstanding as at the period ended June 30, 2026 is Repo Rate + 3%
- (iii) One time CC from Indian Bank amounting to INR 4.08 millions (March 31, 2026: INR 285.84 millions) is secured against exclusive charges on entire One time Projects assets/receivables of the Company. Further OCC limits are secured against (i) Pledge of FDR of the Promoters (ii) Pledge of FDR of Company (iii) Personal guarantee provided by Mr. Sanjay Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Navin Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Vivek Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Niraj Lodha (Director of Company)
Interest rate on the above loans outstanding as at the period ended June 30, 2026 is 3M MCLR + Spread
- (iv) One time CC (OCC) from UCO Bank amounting to INR 13.19 millions (March 31, 2026: INR Nil) is secured against Part passu exclusive charges on entire One time Projects assets/receivables of the Company. Further OCC limits are secured against (i) Pledge of FDR of the Promoters (ii) Pledge of FDR of Company (iii) Personal guarantee provided by Mr. Sanjay Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Navin Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Vivek Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Niraj Lodha (Director of Company)
Interest rate on the above loans outstanding as at the period ended June 30, 2026 is 3M MCLR + Spread
- (v) One time CC from (OCC) Axis Bank amounting to INR 10.63 millions (March 31, 2026: INR Nil) is secured against exclusive charges on entire One time project assets/receivables of the Company. Further OCC limits are secured against Personal guarantee provided by Mr. Sanjay Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Navin Lodha (Director of Company)
Interest rate on the above loans outstanding as at the period ended June 30, 2026 is 1M MCLR + Spread

2 Working capital demand loans (WC DL)

- (i) Working Capital Demand Loan (WC DL) from Indian Bank amounting to INR 250.15 millions (March 31, 2026: INR 672.09 millions) is secured against exclusive charges on entire One time Projects assets/receivables of the Company. Further WC DL limits are secured against (i) Pledge of FDR of the Promoters (ii) Pledge of FDR of Company (iii) Personal guarantee provided by Mr. Sanjay Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Navin Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Vivek Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Niraj Lodha (Director of Company)
Interest rate on the above loans outstanding as at the period ended June 30, 2026 is 3M MCLR + Spread
- (ii) Working Capital Demand Loan (WC DL) from Indian Bank amounting to INR 65.28 millions (March 31, 2026: INR Nil) is secured against first Part passu charge by way of hypothecation on stock, Book debts and other current assets of the Company, both present and future. Further CC limits are secured against first part passu charge on (i) Residential Properties of directors of the Company (ii) Pledge of FDR (excluding BG margin) of the Company (iii) Industrial unit (land & building) at Plot H-1, Sector - 57, Fardabad Industrial Town (FIT), Fardabad, Haryana, in the name of the company, measuring 540.31 Sq. yards, along with the hypothecation of Fixed Assets of the company as a collateral Security (iv) Industrial unit (land & building) at Plot H-2, Sector - 57, Fardabad Industrial Town (FIT), Fardabad, Haryana, in the name of the company, measuring 540.31 Sq. yards (v) Industrial unit (land & building) at Plot M12, Pocket -9, Block M Sector 57 Fardabad Industrial Town (FIT), Village Jharsetli, Tehsil-Ballabhgarh, Fardabad, Haryana, in the name of the company, measuring 678.52 Sq. yards, along with the hypothecation of Fixed Assets of the company (excluding Land and Building, vehicle & right of use assets) as a collateral Security (vi) Personal guarantee provided by Mr. Sanjay Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Vivek Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Navin Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Niraj Lodha (Director of Company), Ms. Madhuri Lodha (Mortgagor Guarantor)
Interest rate on the above loans outstanding as at the period ended June 30, 2026 is 3 months MCLR + Spread
- (iii) Working Capital Demand Loan (WC DL) from HDFC bank amounting INR 271.78 millions (March 31, 2026: INR 74.17 millions) is secured against FDR, FDR for cash margin, First Part passu charge on debtors, Plant and Machinery, Stock, Inland LC
Further CC limits are secured against (i) Residential Properties of directors of the Company (ii) Industrial unit (land & building) at Plot H-1, Sector - 57, Fardabad Industrial Town (FIT), Fardabad, Haryana, in the name of the company, measuring 540.31 Sq. yards, along with the hypothecation of Fixed Assets of the company as a collateral Security (iii) Industrial unit (land & building) at Plot H-2, Sector - 57, Fardabad Industrial Town (FIT), Fardabad, Haryana, in the name of the company, measuring 540.31 Sq. yards (iv) Industrial unit (land & building) at Plot M12, Pocket -9, Block M Sector 57 Fardabad Industrial Town (FIT), Village Jharsetli, Tehsil-Ballabhgarh, Fardabad, Haryana, in the name of the company, measuring 678.52 Sq. yards as a collateral Security (v) Personal guarantee provided by Mr. Sanjay Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Vivek Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Navin Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Niraj Lodha (Director of Company), Ms. Madhuri Lodha (Mortgagor Guarantor)
Interest rate on the above loans outstanding as at the period ended June 30, 2026 is Repo Rate + Spread
- (iv) Working Capital Demand Loan (WC DL) from Axis Bank amounting to INR 2000.00 millions (March 31, 2026: INR 1490.00 millions) is secured against exclusive charges on entire current assets of the Company pertaining to GPU project to the extent out of this facility. Further WC DL are secured against (i) Pledge of FDR of the Promoters (ii) Pledge of FDR of Company (iii) Personal guarantee provided by Mr. Sanjay Lodha (Director of Company), Mr. Navin Lodha (Director of Company)
Interest rate on the above loans outstanding as at the period ended June 30, 2026 is Repo Rate + Spread

3 Loans guaranteed by directors and others, the amount of such loans outstanding are as under:-

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Cash Credit (CC) from banks	27.90	470.19
Working capital demand loans from banks	2,587.21	2,236.27

10 Lease liabilities

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Current		
Lease liabilities	39.13	33.94
Total Lease liabilities	39.13	33.94



11 Trade payables

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Measured at amortised cost, unsecured		
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	1.98	10.75
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	9,046.58	7,596.69
Total Trade payables	9,048.56	7,607.44

12 Other financial liabilities

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Measured at amortised cost, unsecured		
Interest Accrued	0.73	0.37
Interest Accrued on MSME	0.47	0.43
Employee benefits Payable	358.47	261.08
Capital Creditors	14.51	7.05
Other expense payable	158.62	124.92
Dividend Payable	0.05	0.05
Measured at fair value through profit and loss		
Derivative financial instruments	13.84	-
Total Other financial liabilities	546.69	393.90

13 Other current liabilities

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Statutory dues payable	18.98	268.63
Revenue received in advance	9.82	8.51
Unspent CSR for the financial year 2025-26	-	0.20
Advance from customers	4,414.64	4,128.10
Total Other current liabilities	4,443.44	4,405.44

14 Provisions

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Current		
Provision for employee benefits		
Provision for gratuity	5.91	5.83
Total Provisions	5.91	5.83

15 Current tax liabilities (net)

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Provision for taxation, net of advance tax and TDS receivable	238.54	23.16
Total Current tax liabilities (net)	238.54	23.16



Netweb Technologies India Limited

Corporate Identity Number (CIN):L72100HR1999PLC103911

Selected explanatory notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the three months ended June 30, 2026

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions, unless otherwise stated)

16 Revenue from operations

Particulars	For the three months ended June 30, 2026	For the three months ended June 30, 2025
Sale of products	8,049.26	2,906.53
Sale of services	147.60	105.59
Total Revenue from operations	8,196.86	3,012.12

Notes to revenue from contracts with customers:

a) Timing of rendering of products and services - June 30, 2026

Particulars	Performance obligation satisfied at point in time	Performance obligation satisfied over time	Total
Sale of products	8,049.26	-	8,049.26
Sale of services	-	147.60	147.60
Total	8,049.26	147.60	8,196.86

Timing of rendering of products and services - June 30, 2025

Particulars	Performance obligation satisfied at point in time	Performance obligation satisfied over time	Total
Sale of products	2,906.53	-	2,906.53
Sale of services	-	105.59	105.59
Total	2,906.53	105.59	3,012.12

b) Revenue by location of customers

Particulars	For the three months ended June 30, 2026	For the three months ended June 30, 2025
India	7,695.05	2,974.55
Outside India	501.81	37.57
Total revenue from contract with customers	8,196.86	3,012.12

c) Reconciliation of revenue recognised in statement of profit and loss with contracted price

Particulars	For the three months ended June 30, 2026	For the three months ended June 30, 2025
Revenue as per contracted price	8,196.86	3,012.12
Less: adjustment on account of price variation	-	-
Total	8,196.86	3,012.12

17 Finance cost

Particulars	For the three months ended June 30, 2026	For the three months ended June 30, 2025
Interest on borrowings	86.94	2.99
Interest on lease obligations	2.38	2.41
Other borrowing Costs	25.92	4.38
Total Finance costs	115.24	9.78



18 Income tax
Tax expenses

Particulars	For the three months ended June 30, 2026	For the three months ended June 30, 2025
Income tax recognized in Profit & Loss Account		
Current tax	324.09	109.87
Adjustment of tax relating to earlier period	-	-
Deferred tax expense (credit)	(35.94)	1.40
Income tax recognized in other comprehensive income		
Deferred tax expense (credit) on items of OCI	0.29	0.29
Total taxes	288.44	111.56

Reconciliation of taxes to the amount computed by applying the statutory income tax rate to the income before taxes is summarised below:

Particulars	For the three months ended June 30, 2026	For the three months ended June 30, 2025
Profit before taxes	1,141.38	416.06
Applicable tax rates in India	25.17%	25.17%
Computed tax charge	287.26	104.71
Adjustment of tax relating to earlier period	-	-
Non-deductible expense	44.44	11.80
Allowable Expenses	(7.61)	(6.73)
Other Adjustments	(35.65)	1.69
Total Tax expenses	288.44	111.56
Income tax charged to statement of profit and loss at effective rate of 25.27% (June 30, 2025: 26.81%)	288.44	111.56

19 Earnings per share ('EPS')

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit / loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Partly paid equity shares are treated as a fraction of an equity share to the extent that they were entitled to participate in dividends relative to a fully paid equity share during the reporting year/period.

Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period plus the weighted average number of equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential equity shares into equity shares.

The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS computations:

Particulars	For the three months ended June 30, 2026	For the three months ended June 30, 2025
Face value of equity shares (INR per share)	2.00	2.00
Profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders (A)	851.23	304.79
Weighted Average number of Equity Shares at the beginning of the period	5,69,40,687	5,66,53,868
Add: Weighted average number of Shares issued during the period	-	-
Weighted Average number of Equity Shares used as denominator in calculating Basic Earnings Per Share (B)	5,69,40,687	5,66,53,868
EPS - basic (A/B) (in INR)*	14.98	5.38
Weighted Average number of Equity Shares used as denominator in calculating Basic Earnings Per Share	5,69,40,687	5,66,53,868
Add: Impact of potential diluted Equity Shares	229	11,743
Weighted average number of equity shares and common equivalent shares outstanding (C)	5,69,40,916	5,66,65,611
EPS - diluted (A/C) (in INR)*	14.98	5.38

*Not annualised for the period ended



Netweb Technologies India Limited
Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L72100HR1999PLC103911
Selected explanatory notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the three months ended June 30, 2026
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions, unless otherwise stated)
20 Related party transactions

The related parties as per the terms of Ind AS-24, "Related Party Disclosures", notified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 (the Act) read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 (as amended from time to time), as disclosed below

a) Names of related parties and description of relationship

Description of relationship (where transaction have taken place)	Name of related parties
Subsidiary Company*	Netweb Foundation (a Section 8 Company)
Enterprises where key managerial personnel or their relatives exercise significant influence	Ashoka Bajaj Automobiles LLP
Key managerial personnel	1) Sanjay Lodha, (Chairman and Managing director) 2) Navin Lodha, (Whole time director) 3) Niraj Lodha, (Whole time director) 4) Vivek Lodha, (Whole time director) 5) Ankit Kumar Singhal (Chief Financial Officer from November 15, 2024) 6) Lohit Chhabra (Company Secretary)
Relative of key managerial personnel	Raghav Lodha (Technology Evangelist-Executive Management Office (EMO) from 01/02/2026)
Independent Directors	1) Mrutyunjay Mahapatra (Independent and Non-Executive Director) 2) Vikas Modi (Independent and Non-Executive Director) 3) Romi Jatta (Independent and Non-Executive Director) 4) Jasjeet Singh Bagla (Independent and Non-Executive Director)

* During the financial year 2022-23, the Company had subscribed 9,900 equity shares of INR 10/- each of Netweb Foundation (Section 8 - Company as per Companies Act 2013). Netweb Foundation became a subsidiary of the Company w.e.f. May 25, 2022 by virtue of holding 9,900 equity shares equivalent to 99% share capital i.e. INR 0.10 million in Netweb Foundation. Netweb Foundation is prohibited to distribute any dividend, economic benefits to its members, hence the Company is unable to earn any variable return/economic benefits from the voting rights through its holding in equity shares of Netweb Foundation. Accordingly, the investment in the said Subsidiary Company does not meet the definition of control under Ind AS 110 - "Consolidated Financial Statements" and the investment value of INR 0.10 million had been charged off to the statement of profit and loss during the year ended March 31, 2023.

b) Summary of transactions and outstanding balances with above related parties are as follows

Particulars	For the three months ended June 30, 2026	For the three months ended June 30, 2025
1) Summary of transactions during the period		
i) Remuneration to key managerial personnel*		
Sanjay Lodha	3.60	3.60
Navin Lodha	3.00	3.00
Niraj Lodha	3.00	3.00
Vivek Lodha	3.00	3.00
Ankit Kumar Singhal	1.31	0.94
Lohit Chhabra	0.46	0.39
*All the liabilities for post retirement benefits being 'Gratuity, compensated absence and pension benefit' are provided on actuarial basis for the Company as a whole, accordingly the amount pertaining to Key management personnel are not included above.		
ii) Commission to key managerial personnel		
Sanjay Lodha	6.96	2.54
Navin Lodha	4.06	1.48
Niraj Lodha	4.06	1.48
Vivek Lodha	4.06	1.48
iii) Remuneration to relative of directors		
Raghav Lodha	0.53	-
iv) Share-based payments to employees		
Key managerial personnel		
Ankit Kumar Singhal	0.06	0.11
Lohit Chhabra	-	0.03
v) Sitting fee to Independent directors		
Mrutyunjay Mahapatra	0.18	0.18
Vikas Modi	0.25	0.25
Romi Jatta	0.18	0.18
Jasjeet Singh Bagla	0.25	0.25
vi) Contribution to CSR		
Netweb Foundation	1.00	-



Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
2) Outstanding balances as at the year/period ended:		
i) Current financial liabilities - Remuneration and other payable to key managerial personnel and their relatives		
Key managerial personnel and their relatives		
Sanjay Lodha	24.19	17.50
Navin Lodha	14.59	10.60
Niraj Lodha	14.59	10.56
Vivek Lodha	14.59	10.60
Raghav Lodha	0.17	0.17
Ankit Kumar Singhal	0.31	0.26
Lohit Chhabra	0.12	0.12
ii) Current financial liabilities - Sitting fee payable to Independent directors		
Mrunyujay Mahapatra	-	0.07
Vikas Modi	-	0.14
Romi Jatta	-	0.07
Jasjeet Singh Bagla	-	0.05

Notes:

- The company's principal related parties consist of its key managerial personnel. The Company's related party transactions and outstanding balances are with related parties with whom the company routinely enters into transactions in the ordinary course of business.
- All transactions with related parties are made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions and within the ordinary course of business and were approved by the Audit Committee and Board, wherever applicable.



Netweb Technologies India Limited

Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L72100HR1999PLC103911

Selected explanatory notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the three months ended June 30, 2026

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions, unless otherwise stated)

21 Segment reporting

As per Ind AS - 108, operating segment have been defined based on review by chief operating decision maker (CODM) to assess the performance and make decision about allocation of resources to each segment. The Company business activities falls within single primary business segment viz, manufacturing of "Computer servers". Accordingly, disclosure under Ind AS 108, operating segments are not required in the financial statements

Geographical Information:

The Company primarily operates from a single geographical location, predominantly within India. The export turnover is not significant in comparison to overall turnover of the Company. Accordingly, the Company has concluded that it operates substantially in one geographical segment, and separate geographical segment disclosures are not considered necessary. All non current assets of the Company are located in India.

Accordingly, the management has determined that the Company operates in one reportable business segment, namely "Computer Servers", and therefore no separate segment-wise financial information is required to be disclosed.

Information about major customers

There are two customers (March 31, 2026: Three customers) which amounts to 10% or more of the Company's revenue.

22 Commitments and contingencies

(i) Capital commitments (Net of advances)

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for (net of advances)	10.22	1.69

(ii) Contingent liabilities (To the extent not provided for)

Particulars	As at June 30, 2026	As at March 31, 2026
Claims against the company not acknowledged as debt	10.59	10.59
Custom (refer note (a))	1,577.03	1,363.13
Bank guarantees (refer note (b))		
Total	1,587.61	1,373.72

Notes:

- (a) Contingent liabilities amounting to INR 10.59 millions (March 31, 2026: INR 10.59 millions) represent customs duty demands arising from the denial of concessional duty benefits claimed on the import of Non-Carrier Ethernet Switches. The customs authorities have raised demands for differential duty along with applicable interest, penalty, and redemption fine. The Company has filed an appeal against the order before the CESTAT.
- (b) Contingent liabilities amounting to INR 1,577.03 millions (March 31, 2026: INR 1,363.13 millions) include bank guarantees issued by banks on behalf of the Company in the normal course of business.

For S S Kothari Mehta & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's registration number: 000756N / N500441

Jalaj Soni

Partner

Membership No. 528799

Place: Faridabad

Date: August 17, 2026



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Netweb Technologies India Limited

Sanjay Lodha

Managing Director

DIN: 00461913

Place: USA

Date: August 17, 2026

Navin Lodha

Director

DIN: 00461924

Place: Faridabad

Date: August 17, 2026

Ankit Kumar Singhal

Chief Financial Officer

Place: Faridabad

Date: August 17, 2026

Lohit Chhabra

Company Secretary

Place: Faridabad

Date: August 17, 2026